
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Guy Moody 01954 713026 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 September 2009 

 
To: Councillor SM Edwards, Portfolio Holder 
 
 R Hall Scrutiny Monitor 
 MB Loynes Scrutiny Monitor 
 RB Martlew Opposition Spokesman 
 RT Summerfield Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of FINANCE AND STAFFING PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies for absence    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is requested to sign the minutes of the meeting of 8 

September 2009 as a correct record.  
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. Review of Fees and Charges: Land Charges   5 - 6 
 The Portfolio Holder is requested to approve a fee for repeat searches  
   
5. BALSHAM - Precautionary Items   7 - 8 
 
6. Rural Rate Relief   9 - 32 
 
7. Pay Award 2009/10   33 - 38 
 
8. Relocation Assistance Policy (Key)  39 - 50 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
9. Financial Position Statement   51 - 56 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 STANDING ITEMS   
 
10. Forward Plan   57 - 58 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the conten
[...]
le devices are set on silent / vibrate 
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether. 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 8 September 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: SM Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

R Hall and MB Loynes 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

RB Martlew 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
Jill Mellors Human Resources Officer 
Guy Moody Democratic Services Officer 
 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr RT Summerfield, GJ Harlock, Chief 

Executive and Alex Colyer, Executive Director Corporate Services.  
  
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
 Subject to the removal of the words ‘for Small Business Rate Relief’ from the second bullet 

point of minute 21, the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 25 August 2009 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
There were no matters arising.  

  
19. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2008/09 
 
 The Head of Accountancy presented a report to inform the Portfolio Holder on the 

performance of the treasury management function for the year 2008/09. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the Council was a member of a benchmarking club 
on treasury management and with a return of 5.61% on combined investments the Council 
had achieved the third highest return in the comparator group of thirteen, and nineteenth 
highest in the overall group of 128 other organisations. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that fund management costs were lower than in 
the benchmark group due to the work being carried out in-house. 
 
The Portfolio Holder praised the performance and, in reply to a question attributed the 
result to two main factors, the Council policy of limiting exposure to foreign banks and the 
consistent good performance of officers. 
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that the Investment Strategy was 
presented yearly to Cabinet in March, but that it would be possible for the counterparty list 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 8 September 2009 

to be reviewed on an ongoing basis, for example to include institutions under the umbrella 
ownership of Santander such as Abbey National. 
 
The Portfolio Holder requested that the counterparty list be reviewed when the Executive 
Director, Corporate Services took up post on a full time basis. 
 
Action:  Alex Colyer / Adrian Burns 
 
In reply to a further question it was confirmed that the higher amount of interest earned 
was a comparative figure against the average and not against the amount that had been 
built into the budget. 
 
The report was NOTED.  

  
20. INTEGRATED BUSINESS MONITORING REPORT AND UPDATE ON FINANCIAL 

POSITION 2009/10 - FIRST QUARTER 
 
 The Portfolio Holder advised the meeting that as financial performance had been reviewed 

at his previous meeting he would restrict his comments to those areas of the performance 
management section of the report directly covered by his portfolio. 
 
The Portfolio Holder NOTED the current performance against NI 181 (Time taken to 
process Housing Benefit / Council Tax Benefit new claims and change events) and 
commented that he would wish to see an improvement in the figures.   

  
21. LEAVERS UPDATE: QUARTER 1 
 
 This item was dealt with before the Treasury Management item. 

 
Jill Mellors, HR Officer, was in attendance for this item. 
 
The HR Officer presented a report for information and to provide an analysis of leavers for 
the period 1 April to 30 June 2009. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that there were a low number of leavers and that the 
current economic climate was the most likely cause. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that no underlying trends had been identified in 
exit interviews. 
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that although staff made redundant 
were offered an exit interview, very few took up the opportunity to do so. 
 
The Portfolio Holder requested that he continued to receive the leavers report on a 
quarterly basis. 
 
Action: Jill Mellors 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 
The HR Officer left the meeting after this item. 

  
22. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that Financial Position reports and 

Page 2



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 8 September 2009 

Integrated Business Monitoring reports were ‘out of synch’ to allow timely reporting of 
financial data.  The Portfolio Holder commented that he was in agreement with this 
approach. 
 
Balsham By-Election, Precautionary Items was added to the Forward Plan for the October 
meeting.   

  
23. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 6 October 2009.   

 
The meeting will commence at 10am and be held in the Monkfield Room.  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.20 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 6.10.09 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)/Land Charges Manager 

 
 
                           PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A ‘REFRESHER’ SEARCH 
 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The Land Charges Section proposes that the Council introduces a new type of 

search, a ‘refresher’ search’, where an identical site plan is being searched against 
within six months of a full official search, residential for a Home Information Pack 
(HIP), by the same applicant (Solicitor/Conveyancer).  

 
2. This is not a key decision but involves the introduction of a new type of search and  

fee. 
 
 

            Background 
 
3. The HIP is compulsory for most homes on the market in England and Wales.  A HIP  
            is a set of documents that provides the buyer with key information on the property  
            and must be provided by the seller or seller’s agent. It is a legal requirement to have 
            a HIP and you cannot market your property without one. The HIP lets buyers see  
            important information about the property at the start of the process, free of charge.   
           This means there is less chance of buyers becoming aware of any surprises at the  
            end of the process. The HIP can help reduce delays and extra expense to the buyer    
            and seller. A search is one of the compulsory documents to be included within a HIP. 
          
             
4. There are two ways searches are undertaken: searches by third parties, usually 
            Personal Search Companies (PSC’s): and ‘official’ searches submitted to the  
            Land Charges Team usually by Solicitors. The Land Charges Team then searches  
            against the Local Land Charges Register and collates information from planning,  
            building control and health and environmental  services relating to CON29 enquiries.  
            We do not currently offer ‘refresher’ searches and are unable to project the number  
            that will be requested. 
 

 
 

Considerations 
 
5. It is proposed to set the fee at a level proportionate to the charge for a full ‘official’ 

search in order to encourage solicitors to carry out an ‘official’ search with the Council 
initially rather than using a Personal Search Company. This could potentially help the 
Council regain some of the market share which has been lost to PSC’s. It is proposed 
that the fee is set at £45.00. 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 
Implications 
 
Financial This could potentially increase our market share of ‘official’ 

searches and impact positively upon our income. 
Legal No implications 
Staffing No immediate implications as we are unsure how many 

requests would be received. The position will be monitored. 
Risk Management The level of ‘refresher’ searches will need to be carefully 

monitored to ensure that cost recovery is maintained and based 
upon evidence. 

6 

Equal Opportunities No implications 
 

Consultations 
 

7.          The Land Charges Team has consulted with their financial accountant regarding  
       the proposed fee level and he is agreeable to the proposal 

 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services accessible to all. 
The introduction of the HIPS regulations necessitates the inclusion of a search and a 
‘refresher’ search will give added financial benefit to South Cambridgeshire 
residents. 
 
Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place 
for all. 
None 
 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live. 
None 
 
Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
None 
 
Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 

8. 

None 
 

 
Conclusions/Summary 

 
9.        The Land Charges Team will monitor the number of ‘refresher’ searches being     

      received in order to assess the need for any review of the charge within the three  
      year period to ensure that charges do not exceed costs. 
 
 
       Recommendations 
 

10.       It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder approves the introduction of a  
            ‘refresher’ search at a fee of £45.00. 
 
             Contact Officer :     Denise Siwicka – Land Charges Manager 
                                              Telephone: (01954) 713222 

Page 6



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 6 October 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Returning Officer / Electoral and Support Services Manager 

 
 

BALSHAM BY ELECTION 
 
Purpose 
 
1. To request that £3,900 be drawn from Precautionary Items to pay for the Balsham by 
election held on 4 June 2009. 

 
Background 
 
2. Previously, budgeting for potential District Council by elections had led to underspends 
on the election budget during years in which no by elections took place. Consequently, at 
his meeting on 20 January 2009 (Minute 24(d) refers), the Finance Portfolio Holder 
supported the provision of a budget of £4,000 for such expenses within Precautionary 
Items, the release of funding from which would be reserved to the Portfolio Holder as 
required.  

 
Considerations 
 
3.  The by election for the Balsham Ward resulted in an overspend on the election budget. 
No funds have been identified for virement at this point, therefore the Portfolio Holder is 
recommended to approve the drawing of £3,900 from Precautionary Items to meet the 
associated costs. 
 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Gregory Harlock – Returning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713011 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Resources Portfolio Holder 6th October 2009  
AUTHOR/S: Revenues Manager 

 
 

Boundaries of Rural Settlements for the Purposes of Rural Rate Relief 2010/11 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To review and determine the boundaries of Rural Settlements for the administration 

of Rural Rate Relief (‘Village Shop’ Relief) in accordance with section 42B of the 
Local Government and Rating Act 1997. 

 
2. This is not a key decision but it is a legal requirement that boundaries are set before 

31st December each year. 
 
Background 

 
3. The Council is required to determine annually the rural settlements within its area 

where the population of the settlement is less that 3,000, and to publish a list of 
settlements indicating their boundaries before 31st December each year. 
 

4. Qualifying properties situated within such a designated rural settlement are eligible for 
relief from payment of the National Non-Domestic Rates. 

 
Considerations 

 
5. To be eligible for rate relief a business must be located in a qualifying rural 

settlement, which has a population of no more than 3,000 and falls wholly or partly in 
a rural area designated for the purposes of the rate relief scheme by the Secretary of 
State.  It is the responsibility of the local authority to determine which settlements in 
its area meet this criterion, to identify their boundaries and place them on the 
authority’s Rural Settlements List. 
 

6. The current Rural Settlements List has been reviewed to take account of the latest 
population statistics published by Cambridgeshire County Council.  

 
Implications 

 
Financial The current Rural Settlements List facilitates the award of 

discretionary rural rate relief worth £111,701.69 in 2009/10, to 
72 small rural businesses, at a cost to the Council of 
£27,925.42. 

Legal The Council has a legal duty to set and publish the rural 
settlements list for each financial year by 31st December of the 
previous year.  Authority to agree the settlements has been 
delegated to the Resources Portfolio Holder. 

Staffing None 
Risk Management The Council must agree and publish its Rural Settlement list by 

31st December 2009 in order for businesses to benefit from 
relief in 2010/11. 

7.  

Equal Opportunities None 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



Consultations 
 
8. None 
 

 
 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 
Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services 
accessible to all. 
Rural post offices are an important way for customers to pay Council Tax and Rent 
to the Council. 
 
Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe 
and healthy place for all. 
None  
 
Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can 
feel proud to live 

9. 

Rural Rate Relief can play an important role in keeping Post Offices at the heart of 
the rural way of life 
 

 Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all. 
 Rural rate relief can play an important role in ensuring the financial viability of rural 

businesses essential to the quality of life of local residents and central to the 
community.  In particular relief is awarded to post offices, petrol stations, general 
stores and public houses. 
 

 Commitment to providing a voice for rural life. 
 Post offices, petrol stations, general stores and particularly public houses offer a 

place where people can come together as a community. 
 

 
 

Conclusions/Summary 
 
10. The Council’s Rural Settlements List for 2010/11 is unchanged from that of 2009/10. 
 

Recommendations 
 
11. That the Portfolio Holder approves the Rural Settlement list for 2010/11 as attached 

at appendix “A” and authorises its publication. 
 
 
 
Appendix A Rural Settlements List (rural settlements with a population of less than 3,000 

people) 
Appendix B Other rural settlements in the District with a population in excess of 3,000 
 
 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Population Statistics provided by the Cambridgeshire County Council Research 
Group. 
 

Contact Officer:  Phil Bird – Revenues Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713335 

Page 10



APPENDIX A 
 

Designated Rural Settlements in South 
Cambridgeshire with a Population Less Than 
3,000 
 
2010/2011  

 
 
All settlement boundaries are defined by the parish boundary, except those marked  

(*) where the parish is divided into two rural settlements as shown in the 
attached maps 

(**) where the boundary is as marked on the attached map 
 
 

Settlement Settlement Settlement 

Great Abington 

Little Abington 

Abington Pigotts 

Arrington 

Babraham 

Balsham 

Barrington 

Bartlow 

Barton 

Bassingbourn (*)    

Bourn 

Boxworth 

Caldecote 

Carlton 

Castle Camps 

Caxton 

Childerley 

Chishill 

Comberton 

Conington 

Coton 

Croxton  

Croydon 

Dry Drayton 

Duxford 

Elsworth 

Eltisley 

Great Eversden 

Little Eversden 

Fen Ditton 

Fen Drayton 

Fowlmere 

Foxton 

Little Gransden 

Grantchester 

Graveley 

 Hardwick 

Harlton 

Harston 

Haslingfield 

Hatley 

Hauxton  

Heydon 

Hildersham 

Hinxton 

Horningsea 

Horseheath 

Ickleton 

Kingston 

Knapwell 

Landbeach 

Litlington (**) 

Lolworth 

Longstanton 

Longstowe 

Madingley 

Meldreth 

Guilden Morden 

Steeple Morden (*) 

Newton 

Oakington 

Orwell 

Over 

Pampisford 

Papworth Everard 

Papworth St Agnes 

Rampton 

Little Shelford 

Shepreth 

Shingay-Cum-Wendy 

Shudy Camps 

Stapleford 

Stow-Cum-Quy 

Swavesey 

Tadlow 

Teversham 

Thriplow 

Toft 

Weston Colville 

West Wickham 

West Wratting 

Whaddon 

Whittlesford 

Great Wilbraham 

Little Wilbraham (*) 

Wimpole 

 
 

Page 11



APPENDIX B 
 
 

Villages that are Rural Settlements within the 
South Cambridgeshire District but have a 

Population of Over 3,000 
 

2010/2011 
 

 
 

Bar Hill 
 
Cambourne  
 
Cottenham 
 
Fulbourn 
 
Gamlingay  
 
Girton 
 
Histon 
 
Impington 
 
Linton 
 
Melbourn 
 
Milton 
 
Sawston 
 
Great Shelford 
 
Waterbeach  
 
Willingham 

 
 

Page 12



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT

% change area
Parishes 1991 2001 2008 2001-08 hectares

Abington Pigotts 150 140 160 14.3% 497
Arrington 370 390 400 2.6% 549
Babraham (*) 260 270 240 -11.1% 971
Balsham 1,310 1,650 1,620 -1.8% 1,831
Bar Hill 4,490 4,250 4,120 -3.1% 145
Barrington (*) 970 910 920 1.1% 914
Bartlow (*) 90 100 100 0.0% 218
Barton (*) 810 800 810 1.3% 723
Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth (AF) 3,710 4,020 3,790 -5.7% 1,536 Splt parish, See attached map

Bourn * 1,000 1,770 940 -46.9% 1,348
Boxworth 190 230 250 8.7% 1,049
Caldecote 590 800 1,670 108.8% 407
Cambourne * - - 6,030 - 412
Carlton 200 170 160 -5.9% 974
Castle Camps (*) 600 600 680 13.3% 1,256
Caxton * 330 480 510 - 802
Childerley 30 20 20 0.0% 433
Comberton 2,280 2,200 2,340 6.4% 785
Conington (S) 140 120 130 8.3% 614
Coton (*) 710 780 770 -1.3% 396
Cottenham 4,500 5,670 6,100 7.6% 2,914
Croxton 120 160 160 0.0% 772
Croydon 190 22
[...]
se. 

 
5. This report recommends the implementation of a 1% increase on all pay points, 

backdated to 1st April 2009, for council employees to conclude this year’s pay 
negotiations for all SCDC staff. 
 
Background 

 
6. The Council’s pay and grading structure includes provision for a locally negotiated 

annual pay settlement.   Representatives from the employers side and trade unions 
convenes every year to discuss the pay award.  The panel consists of the Portfolio 
Holder with responsibility for finance and staffing, Chief Executive, HR Manager, 
Chair and Branch Secretary of Unison and GMB Regional Officer.     

 
7. Pay awards within planned budget levels can be approved by the Portfolio Holder.   
 
8. The pay awards in the previous two financial years have been agreed with the 

Portfolio Holder, Cabinet and Council and implemented as follows: 
 

2007/2008 -  2.5%   (from 1.4.07) 
2008/2009 -  3.0%   (from 1.4.08) 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



 
Considerations 
 

9. In agreeing the annual increase, consideration is given to national pay awards for 
local government employees, inflation and the average earnings index, as well as 
affordability.  

 
10. The National Joint Council for Local Government Services (NJC), which represents 

the majority of staff and employers within local government and the East of England 
Regional Assembly (EERA) have confirmed that negotiations between the employers 
and unions have concluded.   It has been agreed that 1% increase will be added to 
pay points £14,587 and above, and 1.25% on pay points below this level. 

 
11. Other national agreements in relation to the terms and conditions for Chief Executives 

and Chief Officers in local government also remain unresolved and are the subject of 
further negotiation.   

 
12. Both UNISON and GMB unions have balloted their members and have formally 

confirmed that an increase of 1% is acceptable to their members. 

13. For 2009/2010, a 1.0% increase on the Council’s pay bi
[...]
 
Consultations 

 
18. Unison and GMB have been consulted throughout the process.  Unions have balloted 

their members.  Non union staff have been informed of the proposals and 
negotiations through Insite and weekly briefing. 

 
 Recommendations 
 
19. Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder is recommended to; 
 

a) agree the implementation of a 1% increase to conclude the 2009 pay 
negotiations, 

b) backdate the award to 1st April 2009 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: None 

 
Contact Officers:  Greg Harlock, Chief Executive – Telephone (01954) 713081 

Susan Gardner-Craig, Human Resources Manager – Telephone (01954) 
713285 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is left blank intentionally.



 1 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder 6th October 2009 
AUTHOR/S: Susan Gardner-Craig, HR Manager 

 
 

REVIEW OF RELOCATION ASSISTANCE POLICY 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To seek approval from the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder for the revised 

Relocation Assistance policy and procedure. 
 

Background 
 
2. The revision forms part of the HR policy review process. The Relocation Assistance 

policy and procedure were last reviewed in October 2003.  
 
3. The policy has been edited to add time scales and to give greater clarity around 

procedures.  The total amount that can be claimed has been uplifted from £6,910 to 
£7000. The repayment scheme and terms have not been altered.   

 
4. HM Revenues & Customs, Income tax and National Insurance contributions on 

relocation packages regulations have been taken into consideration. Currently there 
is no employment legislation to take into consideration. 

 
Considerations 

 
5. It is important to treat all employees equally and fairly and therefore the relocation 

policy and procedure should be considered open to all new employees. 
 
6. En
[...]
Agree the revisions to the policy but retain current levels of allowances to a maximum 

value of £6,910. 
 
16. Agree to the revisions to the policy and uplift the maximum amount payable to £7000, 

this would be below HMRC limits. 
 

Implications 
 

Financial Relocation is a cost to Service areas but an incentive when 
recruiting new staff. It is particularly important for employees 
who relocate from less expensive regions in the UK. 

Legal The relocation agreement should be binding document. 
Staffing Incentive to attracting new employees, particularly as 

Cambridgeshire can be an expensive area to move in to. 

17.  

Risk Management Risk of not complying with HMRC regulations. 

Page 40



 3 

Equal Opportunities The policy needs to be implemented fairly and consistently 
across SCDC. 

 
 
Consultations 

 
18. Both Unison and GMB are being consulted on the changes. 
 
19. The Council’s Legal team are being consulted on the wording of the employee 

agreement form to ensure that it is legally binding. 
 

Conclusions/Summary 
 
20. The purpose of the policy is to make financial assistance available to new employees. 

It needs to offer a reasonable level of assistance to enable employees to move 
nearer to the workplace. 

 
21. The amendments to the policy should make the policy easier to follow and more 

consistent in its application. 
 

Recommendations 
 
22. It is recommended that: 

a) Subject to agreement from the unions, amendments to the policy and procedure 
are approved 

b) An uplift in the total amount to £7000 is approved. 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:  
Policies from other local authorities 
HMRC guidelines 
Xpert HR employment advice 

 
Contact Officer:  Susan Gardner-Craig 

Telephone: (01954) 713285 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is left blank intentionally.



 1 

 

 

RELOCATION ASSISTANCE  
FOR NEWLY APPOINTED STAFF 

DRAFT REVISIONS AUGUST 2009 
 
 
Reloc

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 6 October 2009 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: SM Edwards 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

R Hall and MB Loynes 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

RB Martlew and RT Summerfield 
 

Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: 
Phil Bird Revenues Manager 
Adrian Burns Head of Accountancy 
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
Susan Gardner Craig Human Resources Manager 
Guy Moody Democratic Services Officer 
 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from GJ Harlock, Chief Executive.  
  
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2009 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
Matters Arising 
 
A review of the counterparty list will be presented at the next meeting.  

  
19. REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES: LAND CHARGES 
 
 The Executive Director, Corporate Services presented a report proposing that the Council 

introduce a new type of search, a ‘refresher search’, where an identical residential site 
plan was being searched again within six months of a full official search, for a Home 
Information Pack, by the same applicant (Solicitor/Conveyancer). 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the proposed charge was part of a raft of measures 
designed to bring the Land Charges account back into balance over the next three years.  
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that it was proposed to set the fee at a level 
proportionate to the charge for a full ‘official’ search in order to encourage solicitors to 
carry out an ‘official’ search with the Council initially rather than using a Personal Search 
Company. 
 
There being no questions or comments the Portfolio Holder APPROVED the introduction 
of a ‘refresher’ search at a fee of £45.  

  



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 6 October 2009 

20. BALSHAM - PRECAUTIONARY ITEMS 
 
 The Portfolio Holder APPROVED the drawing of £3,900 from Precautionary Items to meet 

the associated costs of the Balsham by-election held on 4 June 2009.  
  
21. RURAL RATE RELIEF 
 
 The Revenues Manager presented a report requesting the Portfolio Holder to review and 

determine the boundaries of Rural Settlements for the administration of Rural Rate Relief 
(‘Village Shop’ Relief) in accordance with section 42B of the Local Government and Rating 
Act 1997. 
  
The Portfolio Holder was advised that there had been no significant population changes 
and that no changes were proposed to the existing boundaries. 
 
In reply to a question it was confirmed that discretionary rural rate relief was awarded to 
72 small rural businesses, at a cost to the Council of £27,925.42, in 2009/11.  
 
The Portfolio Holder AGREED the Rural Settlement list for 2010/11 as follows: 
 
  

Designated Rural Settlements in South 
Cambridgeshire with a Population Less Than 3,000 
 
2010/2011 

 
 
 

Settlement Settlement Settlement 

Great Abington 
Little Abington 
Abington Pigotts 
Arrington 
Babraham 
Balsham 
Barrington 
Bartlow 
BARTON 
BASSINGBOURN     
Bourn 
Boxworth 
Caldecote 
Carlton 
Castle Camps 
Caxton 
Childerley 
Chishill 
Comberton 
Conington 

Fen Ditton 
Fen Drayton 
Fowlmere 
Foxton 
Little Gransden 
Grantchester 
Graveley 
 Hardwick 
Harlton 
Harston 
Haslingfield 
Hatley 
Hauxton  
Heydon 
Hildersham 
Hinxton 
Horningsea 
Horseheath 
Ickleton 
Kingston 

Steeple Morden  
Newton 
Oakington 
Orwell 
Over 
Pampisford 
Papworth Everard 
Papworth St Agnes 
Rampton 
Little Shelford 
Shepreth 
Shingay-Cum-Wendy 
Shudy Camps 
Stapleford 
Stow-Cum-Quy 
Swavesey 
Tadlow 
Teversham 
Thriplow 
Toft 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 6 October 2009 

Coton 
Croxton  
Croydon 
Dry Drayton 
Duxford 
Elsworth 
Eltisley 
Great Eversden 
Little Eversden 

Knapwell 
Landbeach 
Litlington  
Lolworth 
Longstanton 
Longstowe 
Madingley 
Meldreth 
Guilden Morden 

Weston Colville 
West Wickham 
West Wratting 
Whaddon 
Whittlesford 
Great Wilbraham 
Little Wilbraham  
Wimpole 

 
 
 

  
22. PAY AWARD 2009/10 
 
 The Human Resources Manager presented a report seeking approval from the Portfolio 

Holder to implement a 1% pay award retrospective to 1st April 2009. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that 1% was in line with the agreement made by 
authorities covered by the NJC scheme and that both UNISON and GMB unions had 
balloted their members and had formally confirmed that an increase of 1% would be 
acceptable to their members. 
 
Questions and Comments 
 
In reply to a question the HR Manager confirmed that the national pay agreement had 
included the addition of an extra days leave for new staff, however this additional 
entitlement had not been considered locally as SCDC staff received two extra statutory 
days leave in addition to their allowance. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised of the differences between the RPI, RPIX and CPI 
measures of inflation and further advised that CPI was the government’s preferred 
indicator. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the unions had been informed that there was no 
budget provision for a pay increase in the year 2010/2011. 
 
 
The Portfolio Holder AGREED to the implementation of a 1% increase to conclude the 
2009 pay negotiations, and to backdate the award to 1st April 2009.  

  
23. RELOCATION ASSISTANCE POLICY 
 
 The Human Resources Manager presented a report to seek approval from the Portfolio 

Holder for a revised Relocation Assistance Policy and procedure. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that the revision formed part of the HR policy review 
process and that the Relocation Assistance Policy and procedure were last reviewed in 
October 2003. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that the unions had been consulted in relation to 
the proposed changes and that no feedback from either UNISON or GMB had been 
received. 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 6 October 2009 

 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that rental expenses would not 
cover the cost of rents or deposits. 
 
In reply to a further question the Portfolio Holder was advised that disciplinary action could 
follow in the event of an employee making a false or inappropriate claim.  It was confirmed 
that dismissal within the 36-month period would lead to the recovery of 100% of the total 
assistance paid to the employee.   
 
It was proposed that the policy could be further revised to encourage new employees to 
move to an address no more than 3 miles distant from the place of work.   The HR 
Manager was requested to investigate this, or a sliding scale of assistance payments 
dependant on the distance of the new address from the place of work, at the next policy 
review. 
 
Action: Susan Gardner Craig 
 
The Portfolio Holder AGREED, subject to agreement from the unions: 
 

1. the proposed amendments to the relocation policy and procedure; 
 

2. an uplift in the total amount to £7000. 
  
24. FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT 
 
 The Head of Accountancy presented a report to provide the Portfolio Holder with an 

updated position statement on the General Fund, HRA and Capital Expenditure. 
 
The Portfolio Holder was advised that there had been favourable movement in the 
General Fund since the July update and it was currently forecast to outturn with an 
overspend of £635,600 (4.11%).   
 
The Portfolio Holder was further advised that once the savings, identified as £481,000, 
had been factored in the forecast overspend would reduce to £479,600 (3.1%). 
 
In reply to a question the Portfolio Holder was advised that there remained concerns over 
the levels of income from interest. 
 
The Portfolio Holder expressed his thanks for the levels of savings identified and the 
report was NOTED. 

  
25. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Following consultation with officers and monitors the Portfolio Holder agreed that the 

meeting schedule be redrafted with the meeting held in the third week in the month.  The 
Portfolio Holder further advised the meeting that he wished for his meetings to start at 
6pm. 
 
The Democratic Services officer was requested to draw up a meeting schedule. 
 
Action:  Guy Moody 
 
Note, since the last meeting the schedule has been agreed as: 
 
Thursday 18 November 



Finance and Staffing Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 6 October 2009 

Wednesday 16 December 
Wednesday 20 January 2010 
Wednesday 17 February 2010 
Wednesday 17 March 2010 
Wednesday 14 April 2010 
 
All meetings will start at 6pm. 
 
The following changes to the Forward Plan were agreed. 
 
November: 
Add 

• Revenues and Benefits Shared Services 
• Counterparty List review 

Move 
• Staff Satisfaction Survey – to December meeting. 

  
26. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 18 November 2009. 

 
The meeting will start at 6pm and be held in the Jeavons Room.  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 10.42 a.m. 
 

 


